
2020 SWSS Representative Report to WSSA Board of Directors 

Officers                                          
Eric Webster               President    ewebster@agcenter.lsu.edu                                           
Clete Youmans              President-Elect    cletus.youmans@basf.com 
Darrin Dodds  Vice-President    ddodds@pss.msstate.edu                
Jim Brosnan               Secretary-Treasurer   jbrosnan@utk.edu 
Paul Tseng  Editor                                                           ptseng@pss.msstate.edu 
James Holloway   Past-President     james.holloway@syngenta.com 
Todd Baughman              Member-at-Large - Academia               todd.baughman@okstate.edu 
Kelly Backscheider Member-at-Large - Industry               Kelly.a.barnett@corteva.com 
Shawn Askew               Member-at-Large - Academia               saskew@vt.edu 
Eric Castner  Member-at-Large - Industry  eric.p.castner@fmc.com 
John Byrd               Representative to WSSA                 jbyrd@pss.msstate.edu  
Bob & Susan Scott Newsletter Editor                              bscott@uaex.edu 
Carroll Johnson               Constitution and Operating Procedures carroll.johnson@ars.usda.gov 
David Kruger               Web Master                                            david@apexwebstudio.com 
Lawson Priess  Student Representative   glpriess@uark.edu 
Hunter Perry  SWSS Endowment   hunter.perry@corteva.com 
Kelley Mazur               Business Manager                              kelley@imigroup.org 
 
The 2020 meeting was January 27-29 at the Beauv Rivage Hotel and Casino in Biloxi with 277 participants (101 student; 
173 regular; 3 spouses). Despite rainfall, 25 golfers participated in the Sunday golfing to raise funds for Endowment. Like 
2019, the 2020 meeting overlapped with the GCSAA annual meeting, therefore, participation of members involved with 
golf and sports turf weed management was negatively impacted. Graduate students that arrived Sunday were invited to 
participate in a professional development panel discussion with four newly hired weed scientists: two with industry and 
two with academia. The symposium “Collision between Wildlife Management and Weed Sciences: Challenges and 
Opportunities Abound” was part of the opening session as were three graduate student enrichment presentations. The 
graduate student luncheon featured D. Ashford with USDA speaking on leadership styles and being an authentic leader. 
The Weed Science Quiz Bowl, hosted by Tom Mueller, but again organized and executed by Sarah Mueller, resulted in a 
packed room. For the 2020 annual meeting there were 268 verbal presentations and 128 poster presentations. 
CrowdCompass mobile app used for the meeting, but printed programs were also available. 
 
The SWSS board would like to adopt a harassment policy similar to that ultimately adopted by WSSA. 
 
The 2021 meeting site will be the Hilton Knoxville/Knoxville Convention Center, TN January 24-28. The 2022 annual 
meeting will be at the AT&T Executive Education & Conference Center in Austin, TX January 23-27. 
 
Respectfully submitted 
 
 
 
John Byrd 
SWSS Representative 
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